Form PTO-1595 (Rev. OMB No. 0651-0027 (e	08/00 PE p. 6/30/2008)
	DEC. 1 & 2007

12-19-2007



.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 3 REC	nited States Patent and Trademark Office									
1	03469625									
To the Director of the Co.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please										
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):									
Roland Alois HOEGERLE	Name: AESCULAP AG & Co. KG									
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Internal Address:									
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): November 15, 2007	Street Address: Am Aesculap-Platz									
	City: Tuttlingen									
Assignment	State:									
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Joint Research Agreement	Country: Germany Zip: 78532									
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?									
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.									
A. Patent Application No(s)	B. Patent No(s)									
11/974,182										
Additional numbers attac										
	nea/Lites Lino									
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:									
5. Name and address to whom correspondence										
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:										
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry R. Lipsitz Internal Address: Lipsitz & McAllister, LLC	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)									
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry R. Lipsitz Internal Address: Lipsitz & McAllister, LLC Street Address: 755 Main Street, Bldg. No. 8	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)									
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry R. Lipsitz Internal Address: Lipsitz & McAllister, LLC	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)									
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry R. Lipsitz Internal Address: Lipsitz & McAllister, LLC Street Address: 755 Main Street, Bldg. No. 8 City: Monroe	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)									
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry R. Lipsitz Internal Address: Lipsitz & McAllister, LLC Street Address: 755 Main Street, Bldg. No. 8	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)									
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry R. Lipsitz Internal Address: Lipsitz & McAllister, LLC Street Address: 755 Main Street, Bldg. No. 8 City: Monroe	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)									
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry R. Lipsitz Internal Address: Lipsitz & McAllister, LLC Street Address: 755 Main Street, Bldg. No. 8 City: Monroe State: Connecticut Zip: 06468 Phone Number: (203) 459-0200 Fax Number: (203) 459-0201	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)									
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry R. Lipsitz Internal Address: Lipsitz & McAllister, LLC Street Address: 755 Main Street, Bldg. No. 8 City: Monroe State: Connecticut Zip: 06468 Phone Number: (203) 459-0200	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)									
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry R. Lipsitz Internal Address: Lipsitz & McAllister, LLC Street Address: 755 Main Street, Bldg. No. 8 City: Monroe State: Connecticut Zip: 06468 Phone Number: (203) 459-0200 Fax Number: (203) 459-0201 Email Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)									
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry R. Lipsitz Internal Address: Lipsitz & McAllister, LLC Street Address: 755 Main Street, Bldg. No. 8 City: Monroe State: Connecticut Zip: 06468 Phone Number: (203) 459-0200 Fax Number: (203) 459-0201 Email Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)									
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry R. Lipsitz Internal Address: Lipsitz & McAllister, LLC Street Address: 755 Main Street, Bldg. No. 8 City: Monroe State: Connecticut Zip: 06468 Phone Number: (203) 459-0200 Fax Number: (203) 459-0201 Email Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)									

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

12/14/2007 HDESTA1 00000072 11974182 07 FC:8021 40.00 OP

REEL: 020269 FRAME: 0238

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we the undersigned,

Roland Alois HOEGERLE

who,	has/l	have	created	a c	ertain	inventic	on fo	r whic	h an	app	lication	for	United	States	Letters	Patent
has b	een															

executed concurrently herewith
 filed on October 10, 2007 and assigned application number 11/974,182

and is entitled SURGICAL MACHINE AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING AND/OR REGULATING A SURGICAL MACHINE

Do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

AESCULAP AG & Co. KG

referred to herein as "Assignee", whose address is:

Am Aesculap-Platz

78532 Tuttlingen, Germany

its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States and its territorial possessions, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto (including prior filed provisional applications) which have been or shall be filed in the United States and/or its territorial possessions, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties;

Agree that Assignee may apply for and receive in its own name Letters Patent for said invention and said inventions, hereinafter referred to as said invention, in the United States and its territorial possessions; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers,

RECORDED: 12/14/2007 REEL: 020269 FRAME: 0239